
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-______ 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN 

AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BY AND 

BETWEEN LEE TOFANELLI AND ASSOCIATES, INC., 

VINELAND, NEW JERSEY AND THE CITY OF VINELAND  

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has entered into a Professional Services Agreement with 

Lee Tofanelli and Associates, Vineland, New Jersey (LTA) for professional public relations and 

website services for the City of Vineland dated February 13, 2019 (PSA): and   

WHEREAS, the term of the PSA was for one year with a renewal period of one year at a 

cost of $6,650.00 per month for services specified in a proposal dated January 11, 2019 plus an 

additional cost of $1,625.00 per month for website development, maintenance and management as 

further specified in a proposal dated January 11, 2019, for a total yearly fee of $99,300; and   

WHEREAS, since the launch of the new City of Vineland Website and 5 additional 

departmental websites, LTA has been asked to perform additional services as outlined in the change 

order proposal and letter dated January 25, 2021 attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

WHEREAS, the PSA also had a cap of $12,000.00 for reimbursements of extra services 

requested and since the date of the PSA, costs of services, including fees for outside provider costs 

have increased beyond that which was expected and the unanticipated costs incurred totals 

$5,687.90 for PO No. 20-03598 and such costs could not have been anticipated; and 

WHEREAS, City Council finds that proper public relations services, including website 

maintenance, advertisement, commercials and other forms of public address provides an excellent 

tool for economic development, creation of tax ratables and job creation, all in the best interest of 

the City. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that the 

Mayor and Clerk are authorized to execute an Amendatory Supplemental Change Order No. 1 to 

the Professional Services Agreement by and between the City of Vineland and Lee Tofanelli and 

Associates, Inc. Vineland, New Jersey increasing the monthly retainer from $1,625.00 to $2,125.00 

per month for a total yearly fee of $105,300.00 and remove the limitation on reimbursements for 

additional services contained in paragraph 3 of the contract and that the cost for any additional 

services requested by the City shall be outlined in a proposal to be submitted by LTA. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that PO No. 20-03598 in the amount of $5,687.90 be paid 

as unanticipated and necessary costs incurred as part of the services requested by the City of 

Vineland 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the balance of the Professional Services Contract 

dated February 13, 2021 not hereby amended shall remain in full force and effect.  

Adopted: 

      President of Council 

ATTEST: 

  City Clerk 

117



I
Lee Tofanelli and Associates, Inc.

DATE: January 25, 2021

TO: Miguel Mercedo

FROM: Lee Tofanelli

RE: 2021 Contrac{ Renewal For Marketing and Public Relations Services

Dear Miguel:

Wtren the 20'19 RFP for Marketang Services was issued by the City of Vineland, website
maintenance services were not included In the request. Since LTA had been performing these
services under a change order to our 2018 contract, we included an addendum to our proposal
to provide website maintonance service based on the existing infrastructure for the six websites
and the volume of content changes being requested during the first seven months after the
websites were launched.

Over the past two years, the website platform infrastrudure has expanded, and the scope of work
requested by the various city departments has steadily increased. Vhile this growth is critical to
ensuring that the city maintains a dynamic user-friondly website, it does require additional agency
time and resources be devoted to infrastruc{ure maintenance and content development.
Additionally, fees for website hosting services, operating system applications, and back-end
security protocols are expected to increase over the next year. ln order to cover these added
costs, we are proposing an increase of $500.00 to the monthly website maintenance retainer
which is reflected in the atlached proposal addendum.

SinGerely,

E TOFANELLI
President

Enc.

cc Richard Tonetta, Esq.
Michael Benson, Esq.

616 LANDIS AVENUE, VINELAND, NEW IERSEY 08360. TELEPHONE 856.691.3113 . FAX 856.794.8668

I thank you for your consideration.



VINELAND 2019 REQUEST FOR PROPOSAT - MARKETING SERVICES ADDENDUM JANUARY 25, 2021

PROPOSAL COST AND DETAILED FEE STRUCTURE

Based on the Scope of Services outlined in this Request For Proposal, Lee Tofanelli and

Associates, lnc. would propose a monthly retainer of $6,650.00,* which would encompass all of
the requested services, including, but not limited to:

o Marketing and Advertising Services
o Public Relations
. Social lrtedia llllanagement
. Search Engine Optimization
. Copywrlting
o illedia Consulting
. Constituent Services
. Administrative/Secretarial

For services the City of Vineland may request beyond the scope of those listed in the 2019
Request For Proposal, LTA will bill on a mutually agreed upon per proiect basis. Media placed
on behalf of the city will be billed at cost plus a commissionable rate of 15%. Project costs for
services such as printing; art direction and design; and audio, video, and tilm production will be
estimated in advance for client approval. lnvoices are presented on a monthly basis and are net
30 days.

* Following the launch in 2018 of the new City of Vineland website, and five ancillary department
websites including Economic Development, Health, Municipal Utilities, Police, and Fire, LTA
was awarded a change order to the existing contract to manage the six new websites. Although
these tasks were not delineated in the 2019 Request For Proposal, LTA is prepared to continue
providing these seNices for a monthly retainer of $2,125.00, which would include the following:

Perfom Regular monthly Haintenance and lnfrastructure Updates for the Six
lndividual Websites.
iranage Existing content on the Six lndividual websites as Requested by the
Various Depa runents.
Develop and lmplsment New Content for the Six lndividual websites as Requested
by tho Various Departments.
Prepare and R6vieu, website Performance Analytical Data.

616 Landis Avenue, Vineland, Nf 08360



ooNTEACT NO. C19-0018

cIUaJ

tare17
A Fhr"ost d Olpstlducr k tho Hoin d tho hlorlhlasl

GOODS & SERVICES
CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT, made thE 13th day of february in the year 2019 by and bdveen TllE CITy OF
VINE!,,ANp, in dle CoLEty of O.rmberbnd, Nalr Jer5ey, a municipal corpoation, hereir#r City, ard

llereinafur "Contractor", Lee,Tofan€lli and Associab+ InG
515 land'rs Avenue
Vineland, NJ o8360

WfTflESSETH: that city and Contrabr, for the coniideration i€reinafter named, coverlafit ar.d agree as
follcr/ns:

city ContraEt # & T'rder - CL9-OO18
Harketing, Adverts'sing, Pmmotional, and
Public Rela6oBs/Constituent Consulung Services

1. The Contra&r. puslant b a cluly publshed nd-ce b bidders, request for preposiils afld $riifen
pqopgsal reefoed by the Cnry on January L,, z,.7l., and ResolLrtion t{o. 20I}g of the Gty

. a.r.'FpErE said proposal Febnrary L2, 2IL9, whiri indurjEs wrflten propo={, dnd resolublon -re
tprein irmrporaH by refeiance thercb, agres b ftmish tfie services requiEd by said reque* for
Propotrb and in accoidance wiBr sa? writEl proposal subrnitted by Contractor ard b otherwbe
compfi wfih all requirsnents conhined therein.

Z. The Contrador agnees not to.assign, tran$er, convry. sublet or othervt ise dispose of this Eontract or
anY Frt hercof or iE righ!, tiue or interst thsein, wihout first receivirE gE lvrtbn corEert of fie
Ma1Or,6ty Oouncil and/or turctEsing fuerfi of fte Aty of Vineland

3. As .oonsileraton for the contra.rqr cprnpMng wm the terms, @venanE and condHons herein, t}e
gintractor shafi defge fte Cty, fees as SEd and allErded per Resolution No. 20!,8-42 ado@
on JaErary 30, 29a8, fEr an arnount nct b s(eed g99r3OO.OO for specifid servi:es hsed upon
ttrn and maEibl so specified in tle pmposal. The Contractor shall also be reimbursed for ary
addftional servires in an amount not to erceed $12,OOOIOO.

+. The Contncbr and City agree that time b of the essence in the faitfrfi.rl performance of $|is Contract
and tiEt all Gntracb/s obligatibns shal be conduded i,r acmfdanEe with the resoluuon and proposat
ficr a @no-act period beglnn ng FebrlEry 1, 2019 to JaEUary 31, 2Ir2O with option to renew for
tfiree (3) additioflal one (1) year Erms.

5, ShouJd the Contractor Eil b cany out the brns of th's Contract as herein prescrlbed, dE City may
ciarrtsl or restrhd &is Conkad in its entirety and senre sau noue addresed 6 Co[tlractorrs hst
htoyvn ma ing address to Gmpleb the Contjacl Noffiing conEhed fErein, he.rmrcr, stalt praent CRy
fi|(,m pursulng whats/er dler remedles ft may have at law, indudlng but not limEd b tre forftfure of
Contra&/s bid depostL The city or tlle Contractor may termin* tfiis contract upon writen notice
b tfte other.



6.

7.

Ihe Catrace heEeby agees b hdernnry and sne lmrnhss EE @ tEn ad fu arlr daltagps s
in,ry. hddrg Hr idc foperty E fu tdrth tnay beurre & by tan d aV negtsence
d @rehs6ness m ttE ft d ttr ffiatf, cr m'6e part d fs EEessoq as*IE agetil*
senants, q etrTtt}tes fon Uc aaU d tle ehmentsr c frun any rrrfuesea s un'crel ffiiy,
ffiudlon orobe6&s a@rorcred h tlc pcoseEliot dthe nqto frottt trpopedf glanftE any

ard a[ potbc dtte uDrt rdthe gtu* r prb[c prqerty ufifi mEmC edngered by teasdl
d tte pelfrrrsre cf EE tst
Dlltrg tlE perfurmatce dttds @, tbe@traar4Ees 6 ffi6is

The cctncE or s.bcontracbr, rdrerc apprrarJq rn rnt Cooirmoe agEfrtst any enpbyee a
amtcarn fu errffi because d agg' ncg creed, oh, ldomlqigfrt, amcsby, matilal stafrE,

e.iM ors.sl orBfabt, gender ilenEycergte$t, ffiy, ndorany6s, EcE
utiEr resped to #c$cnal or sd oienEtim ad gEnds thtfty a egtsdol tfte coaffiwtr
ens.re thd eqEl €tnffi Worhnlty b ffid b sdt .*|ffi in rcsulmert ard
empbl6nart and tlratenrfiEes aeue*ed *riltg €trffi, ylffiofiregadbthefaga, rdre,
cree4 cobr, rEltiboal o.i$n, ancEdry, ns zd .lahr, ffiod a snl otUmottr getdef
'rtertty 6 eer€ssbtt, ffimy, natbr*y or s. 9.dr eqet arpbyrnct opportnry dEil ftdtdq,
hf rd Btltsd b tfie h0owlrg: emph@esrt upgradns detn06on, q tra.rfr? r€ol.tEnEnt 6
resrfrnert aavtrffig; bytf r cn**on; res d pry o.drer furnE d qnpemtEn; ad
sdecfior fur fat*ng, tddrg appErflesfth. The qtratot agrces b Post in @rlsPirnrs dae+
aweue b er@yees ad applcants fu €mpby/merG, rdies b b prcltded by tE PUffi AgerEy
ondee Omer setErg ffir prl,lrlsio{E d tt6 tgrdisoimnraim daue.

The qrtracbr or iJbaortador, where amfde nq h d so$crHons r adwrtffi fu
ernpbyees pUeA fy or o behaf d ttn ootraer, sffi H d quaffied Tp0ads $dl rlcehre
qrdderatht fur cnpbyrnat uihot regad b agq racq creed, cdor, n#od o$n, dtE€*y,
EE IEI sbEq afted 6 s.d dienblidr, gettder Hs*ty d eQ.esfui, dsaffiy, nenamy
6Sex.

The qrtnch or grbcontra&r nil send b eBdl bbr ufirn, urih whidl t tE a deElirrE
bgdrtrg ageernerf, a rdcE, u be prstitd by the ageflcy ofnctp cfEer adviseE fte hb6
udon d tte qtrubr! omfrrcrts lrder this dEper atd dla0 po6t @ptss d t,re tEtfoe h
conspUss *ces a,a[abh b emCqEes ad apda*s hr ertDhflnE t.
The contncM or st@fltracbr rfEre Tpbbq, €rees b comdy Hrfi any t€gtfiaE
FEn g.Ed by tte Trcaser F.lrsEtb lu.sl 10t31 et sea. 6 aneftred ad spCerrnEd
fiorr BrE b dme ad tle Amerbrr wii DEatilfies Act

The comre or gt@rtrztcE agrces to mde good tdih effi b meet tatgeied orty
erffi gcb #red in acodarc ntrr I'|J-A.C L722312

The ortsach I cScfitracf agrces to lrfum ln wrffiig fts apFQse l€crulEtEflt Eendes
itdmrg, but not Imltsd O, ernptrye* agefi*+ pkrcnt hrranq -'n"9.1 unhrer*ts+ atd
hb6 rrlaqns, BEt t dE rd.fuirdl€ts ql trE b* d ee, rae, oce4 cob, rffi cfth,
ardy, rarnd sbilsr aftfrrd c s.al ctsnEttr} Eender dertfty q se{€$n, dsabmy,
n#o[dy fi so(, ard ltEt ft wll troritne the re d any ]effirilmerc agmcy efii$ engqJes h
drect s irdr€ct dbcrtnhe.y factEs.

The cDatracu or ErbcDnEador €te€s b rarbe any d Es ffirg pocedfe+ il rccesery to ane
that aI pecsonnd E$[tg comrrE wGr tfte p!fles d Jd-rehd Esfng, 6 egbldEd by tfE
stabtEs ard otrt &cisbns d Ure SbE d NerrJersy ad as estabHred byappHe rohrd br
ad amIcat+ Fadml oqitde*bns



In ofumep urih tletsrg@d efiffi gpaE ttE @rtrdcf cglbqdracbragt€ b tg,h,r
a proeanes r*rg b tiarderi ftfdngrtUugradrB ald ffi belare ftatdlqdl ffiis
ae Eken rrlfrcut Egard to agg, rc, see4 i#, ItadaEl qigin, arrsbYr raltsl Sq,
#clhrd or sd d*nffi1, gtttr Uet{ty or a9r€sddu @, rdirEfty or ss(r
csrrisEt uffi th stafi.tes and qrt deer dtheS d ![err JeEqr, atd affie Ederd
bw ad +pEEabb redenl qrt dectC*r.

The cordracfor ird ffi b fte trlbfc agency, after iffiim daEd h,[ pttu to GrEon d
a gpo& ad -nees oontra(, cme d tle Hhwiqg lhree doarrEntsi

l-efier cf ftderal lftrraficruion Pht lpplutal
- &rtffidBllpt yeelnfuE'aticE R€pct

Endqee Itlffiim Report Frm AAAE

Erph[tErt Intu(r Emn nepqt lrAu (ebcmr{dy Pttir6ed b, tte Diuilion ad dsqtEd b dte

edrc-asEncl E r(rEh Ee rbffis u,ebsh atwllYrs&-d'tE tr€firyrffiad dfiErancE

Theotractu'ed ils srbcoffiatbs *En frra*ilsri rcporb orotta,@ryedsb tlteDEtAfuid.
ftrdEse & koperty, GAll, EEO ttd{oriE Progran a ru4 be reAtesea by the ffice fiqn tbe b
Eme h ordet 6 ca6, or the prrprc d-urese re$stus, ild tr6[c 4@#l-frmHt sdr
!furndior as nrry'Ue requesea by Ute D{vistut d Rndrce A PrWerty, @ .r, EEO }btfuttq
Programfof corduafrg a dm0lbrE; fnEs6g&n pnssmto Stffiiiru $ dtfte A&ner@ie

e*t{J-A-el7il.

8, Fofirfud ffilhriiul Disdene. Thls @Eact has be€n ardded b lee TdadI ald
ffi and atrities b prolr6e tte gpods or sefvt-s e 5ofted
lE €tu T16 cd'trdd rks aua H thrugfi a !f& ad'oPen FEocEss" grsgt b xs.U:+L
n4 et q. e gct+ Ere rresfuned &es My attsst Hl-ee Tdadli ald As&tE+ Inc, ns
sbsklaiss,4fE or |@ortolling h oess d lm6 {fe onpn.V lrc-rEnrcrrBdeary
qttlr6ori *rfrnef d' arryodrer thim 6'ratq i1gfdirg lrtlitrd or8fitbrr tr* areqorde
pE$EC* O CIy Orilrnre'ad the Ediqt taw Enfucenrg( Comr@e! prsn* to EJS&
19i441a q' g:ia+ie, h Ec ore (1) par pedod pEedttg fte ailBd dl Ee ffid ffi wErd4
grrsnm O n.U 2m{, L19, afrct frs efigbtnay b perfurn thfis orm, nor will t r# a cportabb
ila*rDrffoo erirq tte teim U tre oma to any poffical parq cdrrmillee in tlte @mty .f
Omlerbn4 Cy dthdat4 NI; f a nrar6er dEet poM paty'ttt sEntE h at ehcBve-F'frfrc
ofu d8eCycfvhehr'4 Cqlntycf qflEedalul N]. tfie_otffitis_ 9F 1ty!d -l@@fffte C *ry persor tirn,ig ia an ehrrie Fjbk ffie d Bre Cfy d \finEhd, @nry of
Ofi$erh4 lt nften the conFact b awarded.



ATTESTi

The Cityrof nd

Petrosl,y.

a
M

Purchasing Agent

IN WTII{ESS WHEREOF. the parties named herein have hereunto set their hands and seals and the
day and year first above written, pursuant to attached resolution.

Lee Tofanelli and Associates, Inc.

l€{ f2fr1^/ €L t-t -,a(t5zAsatl-
Name & Title- (please print or type)

Fe4/24 2d, Zo.?

9.

Mercado, QPA




